Mayor Rick Ufford-Chase, President Kevin Charboneau, Council Members, Carter Finegan, John Monette

Regular City Council Meeting
Monday, June 16 - 6:00 — 8:00pm
Google Meet joining info

Video call link: https://meet.google.com/rbm-dogqw-tkw

and Andrew Touchette, Clerk/Treasurer James Johnson

1. Call the Meeting to Order
2. Additions/Deletions
3. Consent Agenda

a. Approval of Minutes: June 2, 2025

b. AP Warrants: 5/31/25, 6/3/25, 6/6/25

¢. PR Warrants: None presented for approval this week
d

Liquor Licenses, Vendor Permits, Special Events

i
ii.
iii.
iv.
V.

Vendor App - Omakase

Vendor App - Jan’s Lunchbox

Vendor App - Runaway Tomato

Vendor App - Axion Adventures dba Sessions
Vendor App - Ryan/Staples Bus

4. Task Force Reports:
a. Financial Reporting and Fiscal Practices:

Review Balance Sheets with Chip Stearns (NEMRC)



10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

ii.  Report on Cash Flow and Borrowing Recommendations
iii. Discussion re: Special Town Meeting by Australian Ballot to ask for voter
approval on proposed financial actions - Possible timeline: Warn Meeting on
July 7 and hold Vote on August 12, 2025
iv. Discussion regarding a strategy to make sure community residents are as
informed as possible in advance of the vote
b. Water and Sewer- Verbal Report
c. Housing Insecurity, Public Encampments, Community Safety - Verbal Report
d. Fire Department:
i. Action on Appointments - see written report
Possible Vote on whether to approve Loan for New Police Vehicle
Approval to add John Aldredge to Rec Committee
Vote on whether to approve proposed Vision and Dental Insurance Rates (see packet from the
last meeting to review)
Approval of Offer to Hire part-time dispatcher - Executive Session as per 1 V.S.A. section
313(a)(3)
Update on Hiring Process and possible candidate interview re: Financial and Office Administrator
- Executive Session as per 1 V.S.A. section 313(a)(3)
Public Comment
New Business
Old Business
Set the Next meeting of the Council - Regular Meeting July 7, 2025 at 6 pm
Adjournment



06/06/25 City of Newport Accounts Payable Page 6
10:10 am Check Warrant Report # Current Prior Next FY Invoices stherrien
Unpaid Invoices For Check Acat 01 (GENERAL FUND) From 06/06/25 To 06/06/25

Purchase Discount Amount Check Check
Vendor Invoice Invoice Description Amount Amount Paid Number Date
WALTS WALT'S SALES & SERVICE INC. RO24104 FD Can-Am Repairs 474,71 0.00 =mmmmmme, o= mmmmmeme e/ e
WALTS WALT'S SALES & SERVICE INC. 81222 Battery 174.99 0.00 st S ke ~m = ==
: ) 0,00 ————mm== == m—mmmmmm —n e/~
WELLS FAR WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEASING = 5034380369 C/T Copier 97.48 0,00 “=amsen e R - )= ==
WESTMARIN WEST MARINE PRO 3082266 Suppliesa/Materials 37.60 0,00 === g mm———— e J==l=-
WITMER WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INC INVE77409 FD Equipment 326.64 0.00 ==mmemm s et e =
WORKSAFE WORKSAFE 36915 Signs 108,47 0,00 ———mmmmm == —mmmmmee /[

Report Total 356,790.48 233,98 0.00

CITY COUNCIL

To the Treasurer of City of Newport, We Hereby certify

that there is due to the several persons whose names are
listed hereon the sum against each name and that there
are good and sufficient vouchers supporting the payments

aggregating § ***356,556.50

Let this be your order for the payments of these amounts.




Page 4

06/06/25 City of Mewport Acgounts Payable
10:10 am Check Warrant Report # Curzent Prior Next FY Invoices stherrien

Unpaid Invoices For Check Acct 01{GENERAL FUND) From 06/06/25 To 06/06/25

Purchase Discount Amount Check Check

Vendor Involce Invoice Description Amount Amount Paid Numbexr Date
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324687 Supplies/Materizals 23.55 1.18
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324552 Supplies/Materials 13,99 0.70
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324781 Supplies/Materials 152.01 7.60
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324013 Supplies/Materials 9,48 0.47
PIC SHCOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323973 Supplies/Materials 58,32 0.45
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323780 Supplies/Materials 15,60 0.78
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323864 Supplies/Materials 6.20 0.31
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323544 Supplies/Materials 324.95 16.25
PIC SEOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323494 Supplies/Materials 22.98 1.15
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324875 Supplies/Mataerials 37.44 1.87
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SEOVEL INC 325243 Supplieg/Materials 61.34 3.00
PIC SHOY THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324444 Supplies/Materials 22.98 1.15
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325404 Supplies/Materials 4.99 0.25
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325378 Supplies/Materials 3.99 0.20
PIC SHOV THE PICK & BHOVEL INC 325459 Supplies/Materials 5.59 0.28
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325064 Supplies/Materials 11,79 0.59
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324793 Supplies/Materials 37.59 1.88
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 3258569 Supplies/Materials 4.50 0.23
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325678 Supplies/Materials 34.97 1.75
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325586 Supplies/Materials 10,12 0,51
DIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325000 Supplies/Materials 20.00 1.00
PIC SEOV THE PICK & SHCVEL INC 325945 Supplies/Materials 41,97 2,10
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325989 Suppli.es/Materials 5.06 0.25
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323508 Supplies/Materials 32.94 1.65
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325926 Supplias/Materials B88.43 4.42
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325600 Supplies/Materials 5.80 0.29
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325558 Supplies/Materials 79,31 3.97
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326219 Supplies/Materials 13.48 0.67
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326318 Supplies/Materials 2.83 0.14
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326452 Supplies/Materials 18.59 0.93
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326492 Supplies/Materials 16,47 0.82
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324007 Supplies/Materials 113.16 5.66
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324771 Supplies/Materials 33.97 1.70
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325954 Supplies/Materials 57.98 2.90 ——m—mmmm == —mmmmmmm ==/
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 325924 Supplies/Materials 135.58 6,78 —rm—m——mm S m— e e [
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326425 Supplies/Materials 23,17 1,16 ——=—m—mm mm mmmmmeme mm e/
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 326488 Supplies/Materials 5.96 0.30 e m=fm=f-=
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323507 Supplies/Materials 36,34 0.00 ~—~om==m = mmm———— e /-=/==
PIC SHOY THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323523 Supplies/Materials 155.90 7.80 e = fm [
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323476 Supplies/Materials 63.33 1.35 ———————- o S i =
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323778 Supplies/Materials 135.86 7.79 ~——mrm—= S mmmm—mme— o [==/-=
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323785 Supplies/Materials 10.00 0.50 =-======~ e Sl /===
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 323938 Supplies/Materials 25.868 1,29 ~—mmmmee - —— - /-
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SROVEL INC 324327 Supplies/Materials 11.99 0.60 —— - o[/
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324235 Supplies/Materials 14.18 Ofwiih S5 fmm mmmmmmmm mfom f o
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324412 Supplies/Materials 53.69 2,68 mmmemmmn, om mmmmm—— e [
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324388 gupplies/Materials 106.94 5,35 ——————-— o m mmm—mmm— o [==/=-=
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324669 Supplies/Materials 17.18 0.86 —=mmm—n= J— ——— s oo )
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324632 Supplies/Materials 49.98 0.00 ——mrrmm—m ,m—— S - /===
PIC SHOV THE PICK & SHOVEL INC 324805 Supplies/Materials 10.41 0.52 === e e —— [==f~=



06/06/25
10:10 am

Vendor

GQODRICH
GRN MTIN E
GRN MTN E
GRN MTN E
GRN MIN E
GRN MIN E
GREENMTNM
GhiM
GRIFFIN
HARD WIRE
HAYES

KIMBALL
KIMBALL
LAWSON
GREGLI
MAGEE
MAJESTIC
MALTZ
MCMASTER
MICHME
BROWMI
MISSION C

NEMRC
NWPT 2AMBL
AGWAY
AGWRY
AGWAY
MARINA
NWPT RENT
NWPT RENT

NEKCA
NEKHS
NORTH EMB
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY
OREILLY

City of Newport Accounts Payable

Page 2

Check Warrant Report # Current Prior Next FY Invoices sthezrien
Unpaid Invoices For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) From 06/06/25 To 06/06/25
Purchase Discount Amount Check Check
Invoice Invoice Description Amount Amount Paid Nurber Date
GOODRICH MEMORIAL LIBRARY 060525 Appropriation 110000.00 0.00 ~——————- Jm= mmmsme e [==/-=
GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY 85305171.001 Supplies/Materials 130.54 0.00 ——===——m- e ST A
GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY S53201683,001 Supplies/Materials 151.20 0.00 ~——----—- oo R —mme e fun /=
GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY S5330189.001 Supplies/Materials 49,84 0.00 - —_——— --/-=/-=
GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY §5318456.001 Supplies/Materials 44.51 0.00 ———r——mm —= —=——me— = )
GREEN MOUNTAIN ELECTRIC SUPPLY 85317265.001 Supplies/Materials 1238.90 0.00 ——-=——=- smm mmmmmmee oo/
GREEN MOUNTAIN MARINE SERVICES 051425 Milfoil Removal 700.00 0.00 ~—mmm———,m= mmmmmem o fen /-
GREEN MOUNTAIN MULCH LLC 1597 Mulch 372.00 0.00 - - —=f—/-=
GRIFFIN GREENHOUSE SUPPLIES IN 09082333 Landscaping Supplies 434.99
HARD WIRED AUTO ELECTRONICS 3306 Supplies/Materials 326.20
HAYES FORD INC 17446 Repairs 100.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST 103338555 Supplies/Materialsg 81,20
KIMBALL MIDWEST 103347851 Supplias/Materials 113.35
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC 9312465880  Supplies/Materials 86.45
LINDA GREGOIRE 052025 PR Camping Reafund 46.43
MAGEE OFFICE PRODUCTS 654356 Office Supplies 3.61
MAJESTIC TROPHY LLC 2343 Plaques 254.85
MALTZ SALES COMPANY 111870 Parts/Supplies 2252,67 0.00 == — e fufm
MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO 45475972 Parts 151.68 0.00 ——m—mmm=, == mmmmmmme oo/
MEAGAN MICHAUD 052725 PR Camping Refund 158.00 0.00 ~—m~m=== ymm memm——— e [==/--
MICHAEL BROWN 053025 May Reimbusement 151.80 0.00 -= -=/-=/-=
MISSION COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 2007530 Parte; Lake Rd Pump Stat 63.74 0.00 ~m=rmm=—m \mm mmmm—— e el
MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES I IN2259917 Parts/Supplies 2591,87 0.00 —————m——, —= mm—me —— ===
MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES I IN2254781 Work Attire 223,68 0,00 ==—mmmm— ym mm———— e /===
N E KINGDOM LEARNING BERVICE 060525 Appropriation 3000.00 0.00 —~=—=—-- Lo mmmmmmee o /=1
NE INTERWNATIONAL MUTUAL AID 2025-RFS-05 FD Training 1350.00 0.00 S - —=/-=/=
NEK COQUNCIL ON AGING 060525 Appropriation 7000, 00 0.00 ——==m=m= == mm—————— e /-=/--
NEW ENGLAND MUNICIPAL RESOURCE 57112 Professional Services 290.00 0.00 —rmmmm——m - e o [
NEW ENGLAND MUNICIPAL RESQURCE 57145 Professional Services 2695.00 0.00 -=-==-—- g mm—m—— - s
NEWPORT AMBULANCE SERVICE, INC 233 June Ambulance Coverage 21426.16 0.00 ————mmmm, mm mmmmmm—— /oo
NEWPORT FARM & GARDEN T1-0225229  Supplies/Materials 1250,00 0.00 - —=fmf =
NEWBORT FARM & GARDEN 71-0229508  Supplies/Materials 24.99 0.00 ==mmmmmm mm —mmmmmme e fom /o
NEWPORT FARM & GARDEN T1-0227208  Supplies/Materials 66.98 0.00 —mm==—mw S mmmmm—— [==/==
NEWPORT MARINA INC 9226 PD Boat Repairs 864.31 0.00 =—mmmmmm = e om /e[
NEWPORT RENTAL CENTER INC 1-578966 Supplies/Materials 110.89 0.00 —=—=mmmm —m e oo
NEWPORT RENTAL CENTER INC 1-578629 Equipment Rental 112,50 0.00 —————-—- Jmm e JELYAL
.0.00 ====m==s Lo e e [ [
NORTHEAST KINGDOM COMMUNITY AC 060525 Appropriation 8000.00 0.00 ==r—m==n Smm mm—m———— oo [==/=-
NORTHEAST KINGDOM HUMAN SERVIC 060525 Appropriation 4818.00 0.00 =mmmmmmm, e mmmmmmme /=
NORTHERN EMBROIDERY CORP. 1185 FD Logo 100.00 0.00 —==———-- jmm e /=1
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-192761 Parts 134.38 0.00 ~—m—rmmm o mmmemee o [==l~~
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-192787 Credit Memo -93.31 0.00 =———===m, == —mmmemme ===/
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-190483 Parts 438.36 0.00 —emmm—mm —o mmmmmee —n e[
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-188984 Credit Memo -140.28 0.00 —=———=~= Jmm Emmee—e == [==/=-
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-192762 Parts 460,62 0.00 —————=—- L e e ===
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-193171 Credit Memo -22.00 0,00 —==—mmen Som mmemmaes oo /==/==
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-193795 Parts 252,01 0.00 ======== == mmm————— - /===
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 5691-194433 Credit Memo -252.01 0.00 ———==m=m, == mmmmmme oo o
060525 Appropriation 17500.00 0.00 —=—mmeow pmm e = [ [

ONEHEA

ORLEANS & NORTHERN ESSEX VNA






Page 2 of 2

06/03/2025 City of Newport Accounts Payable
11:04 am Cheak Warrant Report # Cuzrent Prior Next FY Inveices stharrien
Unpaid Invoices For Check Acct 02 (GENERAL FUND) From 05/01/25 To 05/31/25
Purchase Disaount Amount  Check Chack
Vendor Invoice Invoice Description Amount Amount Paid Number Date
150,861.56 0.00 0.00

Report Taotal

To the Treasurer of City of Newport, We Hereby certify
that thexe is due to the several persons whose names are
listed hereon the sum against each name and that there
are good and sufficient vouchers supporting the payments
aggregating § **%*150,861.56
let this be your order for the payments of these amounts,

CITY COUNCIL
















10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

iii.  Discussion re: Special Town Meeting by Australian Ballot to ask for voter
approval on proposed financial actions - Possible timeline: Warn Meeting on
July 7 and hold Vote on August 12, 2025
iv. Discussion regarding a strategy to make sure community residents are as
informed as possible in advance of the vote
b. Water and Sewer- Verbal Report
c. Housing Insecurity, Public Encampments, Community Safety - Verbal Report
d. Fire Department:
i. Action on Appointmelnts - see written report
Possible Vote on whether to approve Loan for New Police Vehicle
Approval to add John Aldredge to Rec Committee
Vote on whether to approve proposed Vision and Dental Insurance Rates (see packet from the
last meeting to review)
Approval of Offer to Hire part-time dispatcher - Executive Session as per 1 V.S.A. section
313(a)(3)
Update on Hiring Process and possible candidate interview re: Financial and Office Administrator
- Executive Session as per 1 V.S.A. section 313(a)(3)
Public Comment
New Business
Old Business
Set the Next meeting of the Council - Regular Meeting July 7, 2025 at 6 pm
Adjournment



NEWPORT CITY TRANSIENT MERCHANTS AND {TINERANT VENDORS APPLICATION

PLEASE ANSWER ALL APPLICABLE QUESTIONS

No. Date_g//25
Name(s)__Nicholas ioria
Business Name__omakase.. Phone No._gpp.777-2423

Address__ 3700 mountain rf monigomery canier vt 05471

Date of Birth__g/7/83 . Place of Birth_Manchester ct

Have you aver been convicted if any misdemeanor, felony or violation of any municipal

ordinance? no . If yes, please explain:

Name, address, and phone no. of current employer, if applicable:

Gross Receipts No.__ Food Peddler's State License No, ??_0 & _

Vehicle Registration No. License Plate No,_325a407

Type of Goods Being Sold_Poke bowls

Description of Cart, Stand or Vehlcle_ 14 teailer

Proposed Location__Main st for Wow

Length of Time For Which To Do Business_4-g Wednesdays in.uly

Piciures Enclosed? o Jnsurance Info__ [N { (o éjjc\/

FOR QFFICE USE ONLY

Type of License: Centrat ( } General { ) Vehicle { )
Fee Due: Fee Paid: Duration
Temporary lssued to Atty

License Approved

SIgngure Lt vdare

Dated Valid to Motes iz




NEWPORT CITY TRANSIENT MERGHANTS AND ITINERANT VENDORS APPLICATION

PLEASEANS\NERALLAPPL[CABLEQUESTIONS : , e

| DATE _é)_ 2 ; 25
vamels)  Eved O OPn  Ouelle#e

Business Name 5&5“5 | andh ool phone # R0 L-C2H Y64
Address {2_;_){((2 éD,ﬁj M S 41@&)@55'(

Date of Birth ,LQL@_L{—/_LELI

Have you ever been convicted of any misdemeanor, felony, or violation of any municipal ordinance? 4/@

If yes, please explain

Name, address, and phone 4 of current employer, if applicable

Food Peddler’s State License # ‘3 5{ 5 2

Vehicle Registration# "

0
Type of Goods Being Sold .b['_'\ 2‘;9’@ ; @wr-.\;}z_/tia S PR ate ii“ﬁwr?fﬂq o ion R ;‘“55

| Sed, patec, Coffee Tedy
Description of Cart, Stand, orvehicle 89 Chevy C o uaflrr, o s

License Plate #

Proposed Location __Q-{z {g[{ri};ﬁﬁﬁmﬁfﬁw;’a—w— H_H

"

Days of operation o
O WONTHLY ($100/MTH) 1 WEEKEND (550 D]

Duration L YEAR($300) __ {OF MONTHS K OF WEE!

1 Cart, Stand, vehicle, or Structure

—e———

Hours of operation

imsurance Information L Lﬁ
insurance Certificate Enclo?ed
including

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

O City of Newportas certificate holder
[ $100,000 Liability for personal injury {1625

Type of ticense Central O General 1}

Temporary lssved To . s
License Approved _________.____.__-—-—————-ﬁ'——--"’_"_ i
Signature :

To

Dated Vaiid o . ————



NEWPORT CITY TRANSIENT MERCHANTS AND {TINERANT VENDORS APPLICATION

PLEASE ANSWER ALL APPLICABLE QU ESTIONS

NG Dat.e,_s /rﬂ g /2 t
Name(s)__,"pfgég o Kellawr/ SsAN_
Tk fumvey Tgmeto__sonsne 802673 -88/¢
Addresaj LR F Y7 'Dé'ﬂél/, "7}_ o5 g2 -

oate of auth 1/ 2.8/ €4 Paceof Birﬂ?M‘é

Have you ever been convicted if any misdemeanor, felony or viclation of any municipal
ordinance? [ }2 U if yes, please explaint

et

Name, address, and phone no. of current employer, if applicable: S ﬁ/f ‘_‘"@‘Q_é/g_c_ﬂ/__

g 23 —EES
, MFood peddier's State License No. IE / / 13 l I
vehicle Registration Noéﬂ_&i@ / M__MMLicense Plate Na.ﬂ_ﬁ{! L3 S '
Type of Goods Being Sold. 12 i A . e |

.,—o-a--—-"""‘_”-—u—-'r'__,_.——l—‘-

e —
. y e
Description of Cart, Stand or vehicle @)602& F(G'JE/ /ﬂp i ZS"’

e e

Gross Receipts No.

e e

. S )
Propased Locatiar, C*.L/ 62"? /Véjgﬂ_iz‘(ﬁ/jg"}[_% /;,{ML‘,‘{VJ/WJ }2(’%5’

/1 v ReCr Lot

{ength of Time For Which To Do Business, LXFCZ ' _

Pictures Enclosgd?_ﬁ_w___,_m__l_!nsurance Info T é?{  Mlooe¥ Z:g' & i

________ﬂ._-———-»-w_..m..»__.—ﬁﬂ____ﬂ_-—-—a—ﬁ-ﬂ .

FQR OFFICE USE ONLY

Type of License: Central (. } General { ) vehicle ()

Fee Due:_“_w_‘_w__________ﬂ"w‘_.Fee Paid:_____ﬂ_____m___,Du»rat'{on' e

Temporary lssued____. to_ e AW

License Approved ______ " — S oo
blgﬂ'd[ljfiﬁ [EidS udile

Dated Valid, to Notes

e e

e ————— e

___—--—~__.___.._.—--—'-._——»-_______,_..—--F-"__a-



LIT MERCHANTS AND ITINERANT VENDORS APPLICATION

\CABLE QUESTIONS

Low - _6)1/25

Name(s) /lhrls-t‘la/\ MKOS GAT SEAN

Business NameAﬁ!Da] Ai’t >, u& &ﬁwdﬁmne No.
Address 385' éﬂ'ﬁ'r I';!’C,L QQ No Tmy '/5' 053517

Date of Birth__7 / 5! ’ﬂswwace of Birth (‘&MCQQ.D 7 N +t

Have you ever been convicted if any misdemeanor, felony or violation of any municipal
ordinance?_ A/ (D _ if yes, please explain:

Name, address, and phone no. of current emgployer, if applicable:

Gross Receipts No. food Peddler's State License No.

Vehicle Registration No.__ 2009 _l_ﬁ_N License Plate No._)ESSI ﬁl\]_
Type of Goods Being Sold "szo .

Dascription of Cart, Stand or Vehic!e_ﬁmmtm/tm_
soposed omion_\WOW 72,9, 16,25 30

Length of Time For Which To Do Business

Pictures Fnclosed? \'{m,_lnsumnce Infa fhécqc &L z¥ 02..070 .q 27. 3

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Type of License: Centrat { ) General { ) Vehicle { )
Fee Due: Fee Paid: Duration
Temporary lssued to Atty

License Approved

gngature N wane

Dated Valid to Notes




NEWPORT CITY TRANSIENT MERCHANTS AND ITINERANT VENDORS APPLICATION

PLEASE ANSWER ALL APPLICABLE QUESTIONS DATE fp=1=
Name(s) T4, ota) Staples / (‘hns&m}\er wacd
Business Name Phone # _80/3 333 4‘1'?:;

adaress 135 Prrgpect ST NELWRORT VT OSRSS /g—;\ 38 Blanchacd Ave

Date of Birth O !2( ) !@,«il / o+ ZD& gg& NWPT VT OSESS

Have you ever been convicted of any misdemeanor, felony, or violation of any municipal ordinance? N;’ )

If yes, please explain

Name, address, and phone # of current employer, if applicable

Food Peddler’s State License # _{(5 |9
Vehicle Registration # | FDE £ 3IFLT BDAS3IYS B License Plate # 3 1 2 A 186

Type of Goods Being Sold £

Description of Cart, Stand, or Vehicle gf\bf'-}- ;}_{M BL:} S

Proposed Location C@S t'.._);{_«'; - .Pb\(‘]f Fjﬁm WA= Mr@r’létj

Hours of operation f(j An Q'P_M Days of operation !3 M .,9’
' O MONTHLY ($100/MTH) [ WEEKEND ($50/WKND)
Duration [ 1 YEAR ($300) ‘%6 MONTHS (3200) _ #OF MONTHS ___ #OFWEEKENDS
Pictures Enclosed? [ Applicant(s) [ Cart, Stand, Vehicle, or Structure
Insurance Information ol \

,:«‘lﬁsurance Certificate Enclosed O CFt\; of Newport as certificate holder

\

‘ including ] $100,000 Liability for personal injury [ 25,000+ Property Damage

“FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Type of License Central I Generat [J Vehicle U
Fee Due Fee-Paid Duration
Temporary Issued To

License Approved

Signature Title Date

Dated Valid o Notes _




06/13/25
08:11 am

Account

0=-00=-00 CASH

0-00-00.18 GF Checking PSB
0-00-00.25 P.D. Cash Account
0-00-00.39 Health Reimbursment Acct
0-00-00.50 Wal-Mart Fund MMA
0-00-00.70 USDA Grant fund
0-00-00.75 Grants Inc Fund

Total CASH

0-00-03 TAXES RECEIVARLES

0-00-03.01 Delinquent Taxes
0-00-03.02 Tax Interest Recvble
0-00-03.03 Penalty & Other Recvble
0-00-03.99 Allowance for Uncollectab

Total TAXES RECEIVABLES

0-00~04 OTHER RECEIVABLES
0-00-04.94 Miscellaneous Receivable

Toteal OTHEER RECEIVABLES

0-00-07.75 Prepaid Postage
0-00-07.86 Prepaid Health Insurance
0-00-08.00 Dua From/To Other Funds

Total Asset

LIABILITY

0-00-10.05 Tax Anti/LOC Note
0-00-10.20 Accounts Payable
0-00-10.41 Marriage License Fees
0-00-10.50 Accrued Payroll/FICA
0-00-11.46 AFLAC Flex Benefit Payabl
0-00-11.50 Dental Insurance-Delta
0-00-11.60 Project D.A.R.E.
0-00-15.01 Tax Over Payment
0-00-15.02 Reappraisal Reserve
0-00-15.03 Records Preservation Rese
0-00-15.04 Wa-Mart Reserve
0-00-15.05 NBRC Grant Funds Match
0-00-16.20 Deferred Rev-Bike Path Gr

Total Liability

City of Newport General Ledger

Balance Sheet

Current Yea.

Page 1 of 2

r - Period 12 Jun chip nemrc

GENERAL FUND

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

1,739,618.44
300.00
58,486.16
396,013.01
50.00

50.00

2,194,517.61

560,327.51
30,331.92
44,906.18

-213,034.23

123,0826.27

729.43
46,921.41
982,462.57

3,770,988.67

1,800,000.00
31,223.04
1,100.00
88,574.05
370.49
-22,353.01
4,577.14
33,885.29
145,024.96
54,791.87
396,013.01
240,800.00
21,246.30

2,795,253.14



06/13/25
08:11 am

Total Resazves

FOUND BALANCE

0-00-18.00 Fund Balance - General
0-00-18.01 Designated Fund Balance

Total Prior Years Fund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total :-hb!.nty,unmnmd Balance

City of Newport General Ledger
Balance Sheet nt Year - Period 12 Jun

GENERAL FUND

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

Page 2 of 2
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625,063.15
-104,895.88

3,770,9088.67
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08:11 am Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun chip_nemrc

MOORING MANAGEMENT FUND

Account Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual
aomz S T
1-00-08.00 Due From/To Other Funds -1,179.73
otal Assat e
LIABILITY
1-00-18.00 Fund Balance Mooring -4,439.73
otal Leabiidey e
Fund Balance Current Year 3,260.00
e ;:;;;-;;

Total Liability,Reserves,Fund Balance =1,178.73




06/13/25 City of Nawport General Ledger

08:11 am Balance Sheet

Account

Current Year - Period 12 Jun

PROJECT FUND

2-00-08.00 Due From/To Other Funds

Total Asset

LIARILITY

Total Liability

2-00-18.00 Fund Balance - Projects

Total Prior Years Fund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liability,Reseazves,Fund Balance

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

Page 1 of 1

chip nemrc




06/13/25
08:11 am

Account

3-00 CEMETERY IUND

3-00-00.10 Income Cash

3-00-00.15 Principle Investments
3-00-00.40 Money Market Cemetery Inc
3-00-00.50 Peoples Cemetery MMA
3-00-00.55 Passumpsic Cemetery MMA
3-00-08.00 Due From/To Other Funds

Total CEMETERY FUND

Total Asset

LIABILITY

Total Liability

3-00-18.00 Fund Balance - Cemetery

Total Prior Years Fund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liability,Reserves,Fund Balance

City of Newport General Ledger Paga 1 of 1
Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun chip nemrc

CEMETERY FUND

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

47.00
192,451.76
25,974.68
0.14
2,362.42
-23,005.39

197,830.61

197,252.06

197,830.61

197,030.61




06/13/25
08:11 am

Account

4=00 PERLEY 8 NILES FUND
4-00-00.20 Checking Account
4-00-05.00 Money Market Niles Inc
4-00-05.50 Principle Investments

Total PERLEY 8§ NILES FUND

Total Asset

LIABILITY

Total Liability

4-00-18.00 Fund Balance Niles Fund

Total Prior Years Tund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liability,Reserves,Tund Balance

City of Newport General Ledger

PERLEY S NILES FUND

Balance Sheat Current Year - Period 12 Jun

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

8,783.41
24,315.07
160,243.20

193,341.68

187,626.12

193,341.68

Page 1 of 1
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06/13/25
08:11 am

Account

3-00 C D B G TUNDS

5-00-00.25 MMA CHITT3700 C.D.B.G.
5-00-00.30 MM Acct PSB1750 C.D.B.G.
5-00~00.40 UDAG Savings - PSB2555
5-00-08.00 Due To/From Other Funds

Total C D B G FURDS

Total Asset

LIABILITY

Total Liability

FOND RALANCE

5-00-18.00 Fund Balance CDBG

Total Prior Years FTund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liablility,Reserves,Tund Balance

City of Newport General Ledger

Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun

C.D.B.G, FUNDS

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

Page 1 of 1

chip nemrc

503.98
29,636.57
1,691.80
18.35

31,080.70

31,817.87

31,0880.70




06/13/25
08:11 am

Account

6-00-00.10 MMA Acct #1748 (Justice)
6-00-00.30 Start Grant

6-00-00.60 MMA Acct#3805 (Treasury)
6-00-00.70 Stone Garden Fund
6-00-08.00 Due To/From Other Funds

Total Assat

LIABILITY

Total Liability

6-00-18.00 Fund Balance PSDRF

Total Prior Years Fund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liability,Researves,Tund Balance

City of Newport General Ledger

PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDS

Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun

Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

2,818.51

578.74
1,225.51
9,306.24
7,620.21

21,549.21

29,232.62

21,849.21

21,549.21

Page 1 of 1
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08:11 am Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun chip nemrc

RECREATION TRUST FUND

Account Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

7=-00 BUMMERFEST ACTIVITIES

7-00-01.01 MMKT Acct Rec Trust Fund 6,169.21
7-00-01.15 Babe Ruth Project 10,170.22
7-00-01.20 Prouty Beach Improvements 1,425.69
7-00-02.00 Ice Rink Impr Fund #3652 8,001.34
7-00-06.00 Gardner Park Improvements 51,050.89
7-00-07.00 Performing Arts Center 1,025.91
7-00-07.10 Rec Trust Scholarship Fun 2,199.93
Total SUMMERFEST ACTIVITIES 80,043.19
Total Asset 80,043.19
LIABILITY

7-00-08.00 Due To/From Other Funds 9,259.01
Total Liability 9,259.01
TUND RALANCE

7-00-18.00 Fund Balance - Rec Fund 109,307.58
Totel Prior Years Fund Balance 109,307.58
Fund Balance Current Year -38,523.40
Total Fund 3alanca 70,784.18

Total Liability,Reserves,fund Balance 80,043.19




06/13/25 City of Newport General Ledger Paga 1 of 2

08:11 am Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun chip_nemrc
SEWER FUND
Account Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual
ASBET

8-00 SEWER FUND

8-00-04.00 Sewer Fees Raceivable 225,610.37
8-00-04.20 Sewer Fees Rec (Derby Sha ’ 45.10
8-00-04.30 Contract Work Receivable 560.71
8-00-04.70 Unbilled Revenue - Sewaer 231,550.79
8-00-06.00 Land 4,462.49
8-00-06.20 Buildings 341,645.44
8-00-06.30 Sewer System Improvements 13,770,958.37
8-00-06.50 Machinery & Equipment 1,417,643.64
8-00-06.90 Accumulated Depraeciation -13,754,744.13
8-00-07.01 Deferred Outflow VMER 77,600.05
8-00-07.10 Proj-Constr in Progress 90,131.07
8-00-07.50 Storm Water Seperation 1,019,609.85
8-00-08.00 Due From/To Other Funds -929,880.41
Total SEWER FUND 2,495,193.34

Total Assat 2,493,193.34
LIABILITY

8-00-10.40 Accrued Payroll/FICA 7,065.56
8-00-10.50 Accrued Vac/Sick/Comp 10,074.40
8-00-12.70 Bond Payable Sewer 2001 25,000.00
8-00-12.79 Note Payable SRF RF1-075 911,892.53
8-00-12.81 Note Pay - CWSRF RF1-150 114,615.48
8-00-12.82 Dewatering Loan #2921 -15.13
8-00-15.01 WWTF Sinking Res 117,779.83
8-00-15,02 Vactor Sinking Res 266,105.89
8-00-16.02 Deferred Inflow VMER 6,380.03
8-00-16.03 Pension Liability VMER 263,401.76
8-00-17.04 Pension Expense -24,530.16
Total Liability 1,697,770.19
TUND RALANCE

8-00-18.00 Fund Balance (Sewer Dept) 532,958.09
8-00-19.00 Operating Retained Earnin -224,486.12
Total Prior Years Fund BEalance 308,471.97
Fund Balance Current Year 488,951.18

Total Fund Balance 797,423,138



06/13/25 City of Newport General Ledger Page 2 of 2
08:11 am Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun chip nemrc

SEWER FUND

Account Curr Yr Pd 12 Jun
Actual

Total Liability,Resarves,Fund Balandce 2,495,193.34




06/13/25

08:11 am

Account

9-00-04.
9-00-04.
9-00-04.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-06.
9-00-07.
9-00-08.

00
30
60
00
01
10
30
50
60
90
95
01
00

Water Rent Receivable
Contract Work Recv Campbe
Unbilled Revenue - Water
Land

CIP

Well

Water System Improvements
Machinery & Equipment
Inter-Local Waterline Pro
Accumulated Depreciation
ARPA Funds #1438
Deferred Outflow VMER
Due From/To Other Funds

Total Assat

LIABILIT

9-00-10.
9-00-10.
9-00-10.
9-00-12,
9-00-12.
9-00-15.
9-00-15.
9-00-15.
9-00-16.
9-00-16.
9-00-16.

¥

30
40
50
81
82
01
02
03
02
03
04

Water Tower Const Loan
Accrued Payroll/FICA
Accrued Vac/Sick/Comp
SRF RF3-095

SRF RF3-129

Water Tower Res

WIF Replacement Res
Reservoir Cover Res
Deferred Inflow VMER
Pension Liability VMER
Def ARPA Funds

Total Liability

9-00-18.00 Fund Balance (Water Dept)
9-00-19.00 Oparating Retained Earnin

Total Prior Years Tund Balance

Fund Balance Current Year

Total Fund Balance

Total Liability,Reserves,Fund Balance

City of Newport General Ledger

Balance Sheet Current Year - Period 12 Jun

Curr ¥r Pd 12 Jun
Actual

139,762.21
-44.00
147,165.65
24,800.00
940,959.39
629,353.91
5,502,745.77
590,864.59
773,756.61
-5,143,141.19
20.00
38,844.82
-26,793.59

3,618,294.17

1,370,047.25
4,391.22
2,753.34
80,911.78
1,041,566.95
160,323.15
213,472.50
55,303.12
3,193.70
131,389.44
182,465.06

3,245,017.51

1,872,735.49
-81,012.62

3,618,294.17

Page 1
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06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

0-00-20
0-00-21
0-00-22

0-00-23 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

0-00-24
0-00-25
0-00-26

0-00-27 RECREATION DEPT INCOME
0-00-27.
0-00-27.
0-00-27.
0-00-27.
0-00-27,
0-00-27.
0-00-27.
0-00-27.
0-00-27.

TAXES
LICENSES & FEES
REIMBURSEMENTS

POLICE DEPT INCOME
FIRE DEPT INCOME
STREET DEPT INCOME

1 SENIOR CENTER

2 MUNICIPAL BUILDING
3 GRANTS & FEES

4 PROUTY REACH

5 RECREATION PROGRAMS
6 GARDNER PARK

7 GARDNER PARK CON'T
8 WATERFRONT-REIMB

9 WATERFRONT

Total RECREATION DEPT INCOME

0-00-28
0-00-29
0-00-30
0-00-31
0-00-80
0-00-81

ANIMAL CONTROL

OTHER INTEREST INCOME
Revenue Transfer
City Landscaper

BOAT WASHING STATION
MOORING MANAGEMENT

Total Revenuas

0-30 GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

0-30-30
0-30-31
0-30-32
0-30-33
0-30-34
0-30-35
0-30-36

0-30-37.
0-30-38.

0-30-39
0-30-40
0-30-41

CITY COUNCIL
CITY MANAGER
ELECTION EXPENSE
CITY TREASURER
TAX LISTING

CITY CLERK
PLANNING & ZONING

9 AUDIT AND CITY REPORT

9 CORPORATE COUNSEL

DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR

MUNICIPAL BUILDING
REAPPRAISAL

Total GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

0-4 PUBLIC SAFETY

0-40 POLICE DEPARTMENT

0-40-40
0-40-41

POLICE ADMINISTRATION
POLICE PATROL

GENERAL FUND

6,200,312.00
61,400.00
29,500.00
41,000.00
316,839.00
32,000.00
146,000.00

5,200.00
7,000.00
0.00
268,000.00
€1,000.00
11,750.00
0.00
7,180.00
127,630.00

4087,760.00

0.00
7,350.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

Actual

Actual % of Budget

6,057,736.04
58,160.90
34,110.00
262,318.29
348,359.21
24,106.02
394,943.29

3,299.99
11,015.00
30,922.38

291,317.22
59,902.50
228,328.26
0.00
7,735.12
132,529.01

765,040.48

0.00
7,010.05
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

97.70%
94.,72%
115.63%
639.80%
109.95%
75.33%
270,51%

63.46%
157.36%
100.00%
108.70%

98.20%

1,943.22%
0.00%
107.73%
103.84%

156.85%

14,311.00
117,362.00
10,630.00
123,097.00
35,672.00
130,933.00
94,088.00
49,900.00
18,000.00
5,707.00
156,354.00
0.00

756,054.00

199,587.00
1,657,481.00

7,951,793.28

9,242.75
156,895.81
10,165.04
128,377.54
58,860.36
123,757.37
56,158.63
52,122.20
37,444.42
2,084.49
126,088.60
0.00

761,197.21

201,595.17
1,839,018.91

108.608

64.58%
133.69%
95.63%
104.29%
165.00%
94.52%
59.69%
104.45%
208,02%
36.53%
80.64%
0.00%

101.01%
110.95%

Page 1 of 12
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06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

GENERAL FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

0-40-42 POLICE DISPATCH
0-40-43 ANIMAL CONTROL
0-40-50 POLICE CONTACTED SCVS

Total POLICE DEPARTMENT

0-45 FIRE DEPARTMENT

0-45-45 FIRE FIGHTING

0-45-46 FIRE TRAINING

0-45-47 FIRE COMMUNICATIONS
0-45-48 FIRE STATION

0-45-49 FIRE DEPT EQUIP & GRANTS

Total FIRE DEPARTMENT

Total PUBLIC BAFETY

0-50 PUBLIC WORKS

0-50-50 PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATI
0-50-51 STREET MAINTENANCE
0-50-52 WINTER MAINTENANCE
0-50-53 GARAGE & FACILITIES
0-50-55 STORM MAINTENANCE

0-50-57 TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE
0-50-58 CITY PROPERTY

0-50-59 PRIVATE WORK EXPENDITURES
0-50-60 CAUSEWAY PROJECT

0-50-61 DOWNTOWN TRANS GRANT
0-50-62 EV Charging Station
0-50-63 Main/Field Intersection G

Total PUBLIC WORKS

0-60-10 City Landscaper

0-70 RECREATION DEPARTMENT
0-70-70 RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
0-70-71 SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER
0-70-72 VOREC GRANT

0-70-73 PROUTY BEACH

0-70-74 COMMUNITY KITCHEN
0-70-76 RECREATION PROGRAMS
0-70-77 GP Playground Project
0-~70-78 GARDNER PARK

0~70-79 WATERFRONT

Total RECREATION DEPARTMENT

0-80-69.55 Worker's Comp

0-80-69.56 Unamployment
0-80-86 CONSERVATION & DEVELOPMEN

Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget
508,236.00 539,112.91 106.08%
1,050.00 445.00 42.38%
0.00 10,471.79 100.00%
2,366,334.00 2,590,643.78 109.48%
164,705.00 111,784 .82 67.87%
2,000.00 1,729.51 B86.48%
10,800.00 9,789.53 90.64%
16,000.00 27,248.44 170.30%
26,300.00 47,260.55 179.70%
219,805.00 197,856.62 20.01%
2,586,159.00 2,700,300.40 107.02%
342,929.00 264,868.38 77.24%
285,909.00 324,345.35 113.44%
401,050.00 349,425.11 87.13%
51,950.00 34,863.83 67.11%
156,850.00 25,961.42 16.55%
175,900.00 143,981.35 81.85%
118,100.00 180,170.52 152.56%
0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0,00%

0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 1,784.39 100.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00%
1,832,600.00 1,325,400.38 06.48%
83,590.00 98,251.24 117.54%
152,129.00 183,334.70 120.51%
9,467.00 9,292.18 98.15%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
200,081.00 163,804.45 81.87%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
117,575.00 89,833.14 76.40%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
152,828.00 195,691.00 128.05%
150,300.00 105,073.28 69.91%
782,380.00 747,028.78 95.48¢%
0.00 4,830.71 100.00%

0.00 286.24 100.00%
23,489.00 37,202.26 158.38%

Page 2 of 12
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06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

0-81 CONSERVATION PROJECT
0-81-80 BOAT WASHING STATION
0-81-95 PERSONNEL EXPENSES

Total CONSERVATION PROJECT

0-82 HEALTH & WELFARE

0-90 DEBT SERVICE AND MISC
0~30-90 DEBT SERVICE

0-90-91 Expenditure of Assigned F
0-90-92 UNANTICIPATED EXPENSES
0-90-95 PERSONNEL EXPENSES
0-90-97 OTHER EXPENDITURES
0-90-98 LIABILITY INS EXPENSE

Total DEBRT SERVICE AND MISC
0-92-98 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
0-93 STREET IMPROVEMENT BOND
0-95 APPROPRIATIONS

0-95-66 APPROPRIATIONS
Total APPROPRIATIONS

Total Expenditures

Total GENERAL FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report
GENERAL FUND

Actual

Page 3 of 12

chip nemrc

Budget Actual % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00%
84,939.00 72,021.82 84.79%
160,334.00 237,988.95 148.43%
0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00%

0.00 13,362.63 100.00%
372,970.00 451,888.84 121,16%
18,240.00 21,086.93 115,61%
581,844.00 724,327.38 131.33%
743,500.00 759,360.69 102.13%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
177,818.00 177,818.00 100.00%
177,818.00 100.00%

7,496,225.02 102.38%




06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

1-00-81.00 Mooring Mgt Income

Total Ravenues

1-81-96 MOORING MANAGEMENT

Total Expanditures

Total MOORING MANAGEMENT FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report
MOORING MANAGEMENT FUND

Actual
Actual % of Budget

0.00 3,260.00 100.00%
0.00 3,260.00 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 3,260.00

Paga 4 of 12
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06/13/25 City of Newport General Ledger
08:13 am Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report
PROJECT FUND

Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget
2-00 FED & STATE GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Ravenuas 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-50-81 PB TENNIS CT RECONSTR 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-50-90 BRIDGE REPAIR 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-50-95 SIDEWALKS & RAMPS ADA 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-05 LIBRARY PROJ GRANT 14.228 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-10 BIKE PATH (FED) 20.205 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-12 FHA LAKE RD. PAVING 20.20 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-15 GATEWAY PUMP STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-20 INDIAN HEAD PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-25 CITY CENTER INDUST PARK 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-30 LAKEMONT PH 2 PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-35 T.E.S.P. PROJ 20.200 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-40 WILSON ST PROJ-IN HOUSE 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-45 2nd FLOOR GATEWAY 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-46 GATEWAY WATER SYSTEM 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-50 HIGHLAND AVE PROJ-IN HSE 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-55 COVENTRY ST. PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-60 I/I STUDY PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-61 HOSPITAL CODE GENERATION 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-75 ARSENIC PROJ 66.468 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-51-80 NEW WATER WELL PROJ 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2~51-95 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-60-75 FIRE STATION 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-60-85 CITY GARAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00%
2-70-75 PROUTY BEACH PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total PROJECT FUND 0.00 0.00

Page 5 of 12
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08:13 am Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report chip nemrc
CEMETERY FUND

Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget
3-00-28 CEMETERY TRUST FUND 0.00 9,065.31 100.00%
Total Revenuass 0.00 9,063.31 100.00%

3 Muni retirement

3-60-69 EAST MAIN ST CEMETERY 0.00 8,486.76 100.00%
3-90-90 PERSONNEL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 0.00%
3-90-99 ADMINISTRATION 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Muni retiremant 0.00 0,406,776 100.00%
Total Expenditures 0.00 8,406.76 100.00%

Total CEMETERY FUND 0.00




06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

4-00-2 NILES FUND REVENUES

Total Revenuas

4-10 ADMINISTRATION
4-20 NILES FUND-OTHER EXPENSE

Total Expenditures

Total PERIEY § NILES FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

PERLEY S NILES FUND

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget

oo0  ramas 100008
"""""" oo ramas .00
0.00 1,344.38 100.00%

0.00 271.24 100.00%

T e nase o
""" Cee s '
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C.D.B.G. FUNDS

Account Actual
Budget Actual % of Budget

5-00-2 C D B G FUNDS

5-00-20 LOAN REPAYMENTS 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-00-21 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 32.83 100.00%
5-00-22 GRANT REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total CD B G TUNDB 0.00 32.03 100.00%
Total Revanuas 0.00 32.083 100.00%
5-30-30 TRANSFERS 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-35 Npt Family Housing 14.228 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-40 UNION STREET PLAN GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-41 UNION STREET CONST GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-42 VGIS 0158/02mp 14.228 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-43 MULTI-FAM 15B/011G 14.228 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-44 HOSP-CO 158/02PG 14.228 V 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-45 DOWNTOWN 0158/05PG04 FED 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-46 CHARRETTE GRANT 0158/08MP 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-47 WAY FINDING SIGNS 2009 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-48 Tasting Center PG 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-50 CITY FUNDS - UNION STREET

5-50-41 UNION ST PLANNING - CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-50-42 UNION STREET PROJECT CITY 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-50-43 TRAFFIC STUDY 9BMP-24 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-50-44 CDBG FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00%
5-50-45 STORM WATER SEPERATION 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total CITY FUNDE - UNION STREET 0.00 0.00 0.00%
Total Expanditures 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total C.D.B.G. FUNDB 0.00 32.83




06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

6-00-25 BLOCK GRANT

6-00-26 COMMUNITY HEROIN REIMBURS
6-00-29.00 Interest Acct #1748
6-00-40.10 MMA #3805 (Treasury)
6-00-40.20 Stonegarden Int.
6-00-40.25 Stonegarden

6-00-60.97 Interest #3805 Treasury

Total Revenuas

6-40-85.00 Justice Fund #1748 (Fed)
6-50-26 COMMUNITY HEROIN EXPENSES

Total Expandituzes

Total PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDE

City of Newport General Ledger
Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report
PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDS

Actual

Budgat Actual % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 11.66 100.00%
0.00 673.39 100.00%
0.00 3.84 100.00%
0.00 10,320.00 100.00%
0.00 0.90 100.00%
0.00 11,009.79 100.00%
0.00 18,693.20 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 18,693.20 100.00%

0.00 =7,683.41

Page 9 of 12
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06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

7-00-10 TRUST FUND REVENUES
7-00-2 RECREATION FUND
7-00-20 PROGRAM REVENUES
7-00-29 OTHER REVENUES

Total RECREATION TFUND

7-00-3 RECREATION TRUST INCOME
7-00-40 Winterfest

7-00-50 SUMMERFEST REVENUES
7-00-60 Ice Rink Improvements
7-00-80 BAND STAND

7-00-90 OTHER REVENUES

Total Revenuass

7-70 REC TRUST FUND EXPENSES
7-70-20 TRIPS & EVENTS

Total REC TRUST FUND EXPENSES
7-71 REC TRUST PROGRAMS

7-72 COMMUNITY YOUTH PRIDE
7-73 CRAFT FAIR

7-80 OTHER EXPENDITURES

7-91 WINTER CARNIVAL

7-92 BANDSTAND EXPENSES

Total Expanditures

Total RECREATION TRUST FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

RECREATION TRUST FUND

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

Actual
Budget Actual % of Budget
0.00 556.00 100.00%
0.00 4,875.00 100.00%
0.00 439.54 100.00%
0.00 5,314.54 100.00%
0.00 1,777.72 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 7,648.26 100.00%
0.00 1,853.23 100.00%
0.00 22,670.66 100.00%
0.00 500.00 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 23,001.00 100.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 46,171.66 100.00%
0.00 =38,523.40

Page 10 of 12
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06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

8-00-2 SEWER DEPT INCOME

Total Revenuss

8-50-55
8-50-56
8-50-57
8-50-58
8-50-59
8-50-90
8-50-91
8-50-92
8-50-94
8-50-95
8-50-96
8-50-97

SEWER COLLECTION TRUCKS
SEWER PLANT TRUCKS
SEWER COLLECTION

SEWER PLANT

SEWER ADMINISTRATION
PERSONNEL EXPENSES
OTHER EXPENSES

WWTF UPGRADE 66.458
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
DEBT SERVICE

Capital Rreserve

SEWER SYSTEM DEPRECIATION

Total Expenditures

Total SEWER FUND

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

Actual

Actual % of Budget

Page 11 of 12
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16

93.13%

16

93.13%

0.

0.
0.

95
61
76
75
40
94
74
00
13
70
00
00

37.61%
107.58%
100.79%

93.04%

51.76%
101.95%

55.15%

0.00%
25.56%
6.30%
0.00%
0.00%

66.11%

SEWER FUND

Budget
1,809,306.00 1,685,092.
1,009,306.00 1,683,092,
32,400.00 12,184.
2,500.00 2,689.
234,091.00 235,940.
749,420.00 697,270.
122,385.00 63,347.
96,248.00 98,124.
44,100.00 24,320.

0.00
150,500.00 38,462.
377,662.00 23,799.

0.00

0.00
1,809,306.00 1,196,140.
0.00 488,951,

i8




06/13/25
08:13 am

Account

9-00 WATER DEPT INCOME

Total Revenues

9-50-62 WATER TREATMENT & PUMPING
9-50-63 WATER DISTRIB TRUCKS
9-50-64 WATER DISTRIBUTION
9-50-65 WATER DEPT-ADMINISTRATION
9-50-90 PERSONNEL EXPENSES
9-50-91 OTHER EXPENSES

9-50-92 ARSENIC PROJ RF3-129 66.4
9-50-93 ARSENIC TREATMENT

9-50-94 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
9-50-95 DEBT SERVICE

9-50-96 Capital Reserve

9-50-97 WATER SYSTEM

Total Expenditures

Total WATER FUND

Total All Funds

City of Newport General Ledger

Current Yr Pd: 12 - Budget Status Report

WATER FUND
Actual
Budget Actual % of Budget
1,166,879.00 1,324,349.44 113.50%
1,166,879.00 1,324,345.44 113.50%
359,671.00 303,838.47 84.48%
17,000.00 11,568.51 68.05%
155,648.00 100,221.56 64.39%
109,070.00 72,397.40 66.38%
81,246.00 49,284.36 60.66%
13,025.00 23,595.18 181.15%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
55,900.00 2,182,690.17 3,904.63%
375,319.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00%
1,166,879.00 2,743,595.68 238.12%

=1,419,246.21

=811,346.64
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06/13/25 City of Newport General Ledger

08:15 am General Ledger Due/To Due/From Summary Report

Current Yr:

Account Number Account Description

0-00-08.00 GENERAL FUND Due From/To Other Funds

1-00-08.00 MOORING MANAGEMENT FUND Due From/To Other Funds
2-00-08.00 PROJECT FUND Due From/To Other Funds

3-00-08.00 CEMETERY FUND Due From/To Other Funds
4-00-08.00 PERLEY S NILES FUND Due To/From Other Funds
5-00-08.00 C.D.B.G. FUNDS Due To/From Other Funds
6-00-08.00 PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDS Due To/From Other Funds
7-00-08.00 RECREATION TRUST FUND Due To/From Other Funds
8-00-08.00 SEWER FUND Due From/To Other Funds

9-00-08.00 WATER FUND Due From/To Other Funds

#%¥%* TOTALS FOR DUE/TO DUE/FROM ACCOUNTS

Period 12

Account Balance

982,462.
-1,179.
17.
-23,005.
0.

18.
7,620.
-9,259.
-929,080.
-26,793.

57
73
00
39
00
35
21
01
41
59

Page 1 of 1
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06/13/25

08:16 am

Account

0-00-08.
1-00-08.
2-00-08.
3-00-08.
4-00-08.
5-00-08.
6-00-08.
7-00-08.
8-00-08.
9-00-08.

City of Newport General Ledger

General Ledger Due/To Due/From

Previous Yr: Period

Number Account Description

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Summary Report
12

Page 1 of 1

chip nemrc

Account Balance

GENERAL FUND Due From/To Other Funds

MOORING MANAGEMENT FUND Due From/To Other Funds
PROJECT FUND Due From/To Other Funds

CEMETERY FUND Due From/To Other Funds

PERLEY S NILES FUND Due To/From Other Funds
C.D.B.G. FUNDS Due To/From Other Funds

PUBLIC SAFETY FUNDS Due To/From Other Funds
RECREATION TRUST FUND Due To/From Other Funds
SEWER FUND Due From/To Other Funds

WATER FUND Due From/To Other Funds

**%% TOTALS FOR DUE/TO DUE/FROM ACCOUNTS

1,717,390.60
-4,439.73
17.00
-23,005.39
-993.73
18.35
6,602.61
20,115.92
1,321,317.42
-394,388.21
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Report from Andrew Touchette regarding the formation of the Task Force for Strategic
Planning for the Fire Department: June 16, 2025

The following people have agreed to serve as members of the committee upon Council
approval:

Andrew Touchette - Newport City Fire member / Council Representative
Dylan Messier - Newport Fire member (Lieutenant)

Steve Ellis - City Resident / Business owner

Robert George - Newport Fire Department (Retired Chief)

Roger Gosselin - S. Burlington Fire (Lieutenant)

Michael Curtin - City of Burlington (Chief)

We also have the following people who have agreed to resource the Task Force regarding
specific topics as requested.

Andrew Carbine Newport City Fire (Asst. Chief)

Kevin Lacoss - Newport City Fire (Chief)

Doug Spates - Business owner / Multiply buildings within the City

David Laforce - Business owner / Furniture manufacturer (awaiting confirmation)

The Task Force would be strengthened by the presence of two to three additional
members who are residents or business owners in the City of Newport but do not have
specific background in emergency response. Interested community members are
encouraged to share their interest with Council Member Andrew Touchette at
Andrew.touchette@newportvermont.org.

Meeting Time and Location:

We are planning to meet the 2nd and 4th Mondays of the month starting July,14th in the council
room from 6:00 - 8:00 pm

The first meeting will be an introduction and overview of the task force.



MEMO

To: Mayor Ufford-Chase
Newport City Council
From: Jaime Comtois, Recreation Committee Chairperson
Date: May 3, 2025
Re: Recreation Committee Appointments

The Newport Recreation Committee recommends John Aldridge for
appointment to the Recreation Committee. John is currently the Memsec
Director and comes with a wealth of knowledge and enthusiasm to
enhance the recreation committee. We highly recommend him for a two
year term on the Recreation Committee.

MEB



www.nedelta.com

April 30, 2025

CITY OF NEWPORT

ATTN: RICK UFFORD CHASE
222 MAIN ST

NEWPORT VT 05855

Dear Mr. Ufford Chase: Group No: 000071166 00001000

These are your dental renewal rates effective July 01, 2025 to June 30, 2026.

Description Current Rates Renewal Rates
Subscriber $33.96 $35.15
Subscriber-Spouse $61.74 $63.90

Family $101.48 $105.03
Subscriber-Child $61.74 $63.90
Subscriber-Children $101.48 $105.03

The dental plan will automatically renew upon receipt of your July payment. Please notify me in writing no later than June
1, 2025 to ensure any desired changes to your dental plan. Your plan includes our Health through Oral Wellness®
(HOW®) program. HOW® provides benefits to members at risk for oral disease, helping them achieve better oral and
overall health.

If you have questions, please contact your agent or contact me directly at 802-658-7839 or 1-800-329-2011. You may also
email me at tvartanian@nedeita.com.,

We appreciate your business and trust in us to administer your dental benefits.
Sincegrely, .

Timothy Vartanian

Senior Account Manager

cc: Jacques Roberge

Northeast Delta Dental

Delta Dental Plan of New Hampshire Deita Dental Plan of Maine Delta Dental Plan of Vermont
One Delta Drive 1022 Portland Road 12 Bacon Street

PO Box 2002 Suite Two Suite B

Concord, NH 03302-2002 Saco, ME 04072-9674 Burlington, VT 05401-6140
Telephone: 603-223-1000 Telephone: 207-282-0404 Telephone: 802-658-7839

Fax.603-223-1199 Fax: 207-282-0505 Fax: 802-865-4430



MELEERYE
Health a Priority
with VSP!

Your health comes first with VSP
and City of Newport. Take a look at
your VSP vision care coverage.

VSP members save
an annual average of

$471

More Ways to Save
Extra $20 to spend bn'
Featured Frame Brands?
bebe oal\)m Klein
ODRAGON. FALEXON
[ and more
Uﬁ to 40% Savings on

lens enhancementst

COLE HAAN
LONGCHAMP

See all brands and offers
at vsp.com/offers.

Enroll through your employer today.
Questions?

vsp.com or 800.877.7195

Scan QR code or visit yvsp.com to
learn more,

"Only Jable 1o YSP members with
aftur benchits are appiled. Ask your V5P network doctor fer more detals.

“Based on state and national averages for eye exams and most commonly purchased brands. This represents the averaga savings for s VSP mamber wilh a full-service olan ot an in-netvzork srovider. Yeur aciual savings vl
depond on the eyewear you chooss, the plan availabiy to you. 1he ay& aocter you YIsit, your capays. your premium, and whether it is deducted from your paycheck pro-tea. Source: /SP baoi-ol-business paid ciaims data for

V5.

visioncare

Routine eye exams have saved lives.

Did you know an eye exam is the only non-invasive way to view
blood vessels in your body? Your VSP® network eye doctor can
detect signs of over 270 health conditions during an eye exam.**

Savings you'll love.

See and look your bast without breaking the bank. VSP
members get exclusive savings on popular frame brands and
contact lenses, and they get additional discounts on things like
LASIK, and more.

The choice is yours!

With thousands of choices, getting the most out of
your benefits is easy at a VSP Premier Edge”™
location.

vsp

dge

Shop online and connect your benefifs.

. Save up to $250 on Featured Frame Brands when
BYECONIC you shop on Eyeconic®, the VSP online eyewear
store.

Getting started is easy!
Let your plan do the most it can. When you create an account
on vsp.com, you can view your in-network coverage details,

find a VSP network doctor that is right for you, and discover
extra savings to maximize your benefits.

olan Lenefits, Frame hrands ana prometions are subject ta charga, 15avings based an doctar's relall price and wary by plan and purchase selethon, average savings determnegd

Aug-Jan of each prior voar. “*Full R'cture of Eye Hoalt'., Amercan Optomeris Association, 2020. +Caverage with a retail chain may be different or not apoly.

VSP guarantsvs member satis!action I7om VSP providers only. Coverage infarmation is subject (o change. In the g+ent of a conllict bazween this informanion and your orgsnization’s coctract nith VSP, the terms of the congract
will prevail. Based on applicable laws, benefits may vary by location. In the s12ta of Washington, VSP Vision Carg, Inc, is the iegal name ol the corporation threugh which VSP does business. lruHaaring s not avalaole directiy

from VSP in the states of California and Washington. Pramier Edge™ is not availlable for suma members m the stato of Teaas

Ta loarn about your orivacy rights ano how your proteczed heeltn informatian may be used, see the VSP Notice of Privacy Practices on vap.com. Visionworks and Eyeconic are YSP-affiliatec comparies.

82025 Vigwon Service Plan, All ngnts resarved

V3BP. Eyeconic, and WellVision Exarn ara registered trademarhks, and ¥32 LightCare ™ and YSP Prernier Edge are trademarks ot Vision Service Plan. All other brands o marks are the

croperty of their respective owners 1026948 VCCM

Classificaton Restricted



Your VSP Vision Benefits Summary Pﬁ/ %m,de, Network: ¥Ysp

Prioritize your health and your budget with a VSP plan through VSP Signature

City of Newport, vision care

BENEFIT DESCRIPTION COPAY FREQUENCY
YOUR COVERAGE WITH A VSP DOCTOR
* Focuses on your eyes and overall wellness $10 for exam
WELLVISION EXAM and glasses Every 12 months
¢ Routine retinal screening Up to $39
» Retinal imaging for members with diabetes covered-in-full
« Additional exams and services beyond routine care to treat $20 per exam
immediate issues from pink eye to sudden changes in vision or
:isEEgg;L BIEDIGAL to monitor angoing conditions such as dry eye, diabetic eye Available as needed

disease, glaucoma, and more.
+ Coordination with your medical coverage may apply. Ask your
VSP network doctor for details.

PRESCRIPTION GLASSES

» $150 Featured Frame Brands allowance

+ $130 frame allowance : X

FRAME® » 20% savings on the amount over your allowance Com};;r:: it Every 24 months
« $130 Walmart/Sam’s Club frame allowance
* $70 Costco frame allowance

LENSES * Single visiqn. lined bifocal, and lined trifos:al lenses Combined with Every 12 months
= Impact-resistant lenses for dependent children exam
* Progressive lenses $0
* Anti-glare coating $0

LENS ENHANCEMENTS - Tints/Light-reactive lenses $0 Every 12 months
« Scratch-resistant coating $0
« Average savings of 40% on other lens enhancements

CONTACTS (INSTEAD « $130 allowance for contacts; copay does not apply

OF GLASSES) « Contact lens exam (fitting and evaluation) UipiCo1368 EBhy 12 Ienkhs

Glasses and Sunglasses

o Discover all current eyewear offers and savings at vsp.com/offers.

» 30% savings on unlimited additional pairs of prescription or non-prescription glasses/sunglasses, including
lens enhancements, from the same VSP provider on the same day as your WellVision Exam.Or get 20% savings
from a VSP provider within 12 months of your last WellVision Exam.

Laser Vision Correctlion
ADDITIONAL SAVINGS + Average of 15% off the regular price; discounts available at contracted facilities.
« After surgery, use your frame allowance (if eligible) fO( sunglasses from any VSP doctor

Exclusive Member Extras for VSP Members

+ Contact lens rebates, lens satisfaction guarantees, and more offers at vsp.com/offers.

» Save up to 60% on digital hearing aids with TruHearing?®. Visit vsp.com/offers/special-offers/hearing-aids for
details.

« Enjoy everyday savings on health, wellness, and more with VSP Simple Values.

YOUR MONTHLY

CONTRIBUTION $15.80 Member only $22.92 Member +1 $41.09 Member + family

GET MORE AT PREFERRED IN:NETWORK LOCATIONS

With so many in-network choices, VSP makes it easy to maximize your benefits. Choose from our large doctor network including private practice
and retail locations. Plus, you can shap eyewear online at Eyeconic®. Log in to vsp.com to find an in-network doctor.
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Vision Benefit Renewal Notice ¥SP

CUSTOMIZED FOR CITY OF NEWPORT - #40155800

Renewal Effective Date: July1,2025 -~ - - VISIOn Ca re

Boost Your Benefits

Keeping your employees happy and healthy is more important than ever. Here is your renewal option to make sure your
vision benefits continue to provide just what your team needs and values. Whatever you choose, your employees will be
amazed by all that's included. :

Big on Easy on Covzrage for Mare
Access the Wallet than 20/20 Vision
A huge provider network with private Give your team the lowest Keep healthcare costs down with
oractice and retail locations, and an out-of-pocket costs on exams and built-in covetage for urgent and medical
in-network, online-shop offering lenses af any vision carrier. eye care plus extra preventative care
today's trendiest eyewear. for employees with diabetes.

VSP SIGNATURE PLAN®: CUSTOMIZED BENEFIT OPTIONS AND MONTHLY RATES
Employer Pays 75% or more of Premium for Employees and Dependents / 26 Employees Enrolled

CURRENT PL_;A.N _ BETTER PLAN
Frequency
Exam Every 12 Months Every 12 Months
. Frame Every 24 Months Every 24 Months
Lenses Every 12 Months Every 12 Months
. Contact Lenses Every 12 Monihs Every 12 Months

(Instead of lenses and frame)

Copays and Allowances

Total Copay $10 $10
o Frame Allowance $130 $150
o Cantact Lens Allawance $130 $130
Enhancements
and Supplemental Benefits
Scratch-Resistant Coaling Scratch-Resistant Coaling
i Premium Progressie Lenses P:emium Progressive Lenses
Anti-Reflective Coating Anti-Reflective Coating
o Photochromic Lenses. Tints, and Dyes Photochromie Lenses, Tins, and Dyes

RATES - GCiirrent Renewal Belter Plan

Rate i | Rate

Employee Only $15.80 $15.80 $1628
Employee + Family $£33.98 $3398 $34.99




Make Eye
Health a Pr|or|ty
with VSP!

Your health comes first with VSP
and City of Newport. Take a look at
your VSP vision care coverage.

VSP members save
an annual average of

$471

More Ways to Save
Extra $2° to spend on

Featured Frame Brandst

bebe

CalvinKlein COLE HAAN
@DRAGON FLEXON LONGCHAMP
& and more

Up to 40% Savings on

lens enhancements:

See all brands and offers
at vsp.com/offers.

Enroll through your employer today.
Questions?

vsp.com or 800.877.7195

fearn more.

Scan QR code or visit vsp.com tc

¥sp
viSioOn care

Routine eye exams have save:l lives.

Did you know an eye exam is the only non-invasive way to view
blood vessels in your body? Your VSP* network eye doctor can
detect signs of over 270 health conditions during an eye exam.™*

Savings vou'll love.

See and look your best without breaking the bank. VSP
members get exclusive savings on popular frame brands and
contact lenses. and they get additicnal discounts on things like
LASIK, and more.

The cheice is yours!

SR With thousands of choices, getting the most out of
REM, d your benefits is easy at a VSP Premier Edge”
®49® |ocation.

Shop online and connect vour benefits.
Save up to $250 on Featurad Frame Brands when
I\ F @R ] 3 . N
C\/?V nic you shop on Eyeconic’, the VSP online eyewear
store.

Getiing started is sasy!

Let your plan do the most it can. Wher you create an account
ON VSP.com, you can view your in-network coverage details,
find a VSP network doctor that is right for you, and discover
extra savings to maximize your ben=fits,
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Your VSP Vision Benefits Summary Provider Network: vsp_
Prioritize your health and your budget with a VSP plan through V'SP Signature ¢ s
City of Newport. Effective Date: VISIO n Ca re
07/01/2025
BENEFIT - - -——DESCRIPTION. ) COPAY FREQUENCY
YOUR COVERAGE WITH A VSP DOCTOR
» Focuses on your eyes and aoverall wellness $10 for exam
WELLVISION EXAM and glasses Every 12 months
« Routine retinal screening Up to $39
= Retinal imaging for members with diabetes covered-in-full
» Additional exams and services beyond routine care to treat $20 per exam
immediate issues from pink eye to sudden changes in vision or
S AL MERICAL to monitor ongoing conditions such as dry eye, diabetic eye Available as needed

EYE CARE "
disease, glaucoma, and more.

= Coordination with your medical coverage may apply. Ask your
VSP network doctor for details.

PRESCRIPTION GLASSES

* $150 Featured Frame Brands allowance
* 3130 frame allowance

FRAME* + 20% savings on the amount over your allowance S ST

Every 24 months

+ $130 Walmart/Sam’s Club frame allowance exam
+ $70 Costco frame allowance
LENSES » Single visiqn. lined bifocal, and lined trlfo;al lenses Combined with Every 12 months
» Impact-resistant lenses for dependent children exam
* Progressive lenses $0
« Anti-glare coating %0
LENS ENHANCEMENTS « Tints/Light-reactive lenses $0 Every 12 months
» Scratch-resistant coating $0
s Average savings of 40% on other lens enhancements
CONTACTS (INSTEAD * $130 allowance for contacts; copay does not apply
! ] 1 onths
OF GLASSES) + Contact lens exam (fitting and evaluation) PP E50 Every 12z m

Glasses and Sunglasses

« Discover all current eyewear offers and savings at vsp.com/offers.

« 30% savings on unlimited additional pairs of prescription or non-prescription glasses/sunglasses, including
lens enhancements, from the same VSP provider on the same day as your WellVsion Exam. Or get 20% savings
from a VSP provider within 12 months of your last WellVision Exam

Laser Vision Correction
ADDITIONAL SAVINGS » Average of 15% off the regular price; discounts available at contracted facilities.
« After surgery, use your frame allowance (if eligtble) for sunglasses from any V5P doctor

Exclusive Member Extras for VSP Members

« Contact lens rebates, lers satisfaction guarantees, and more offers at vsp.com/offers.

+ Save up to 60% on digital hearing aids with TruHearing'. Visit vsp.com/offers/special-offers/hearing-aids for
details.

- Enjoy everyday savings on health, wellness, and more with VSP Simple Values.

YOUR MONTHLY
CONTRIBUTION

$20.06 Member only $29.09 Member + 1 $52.16 Member + farnily

| GET MORE AT PREFERRED IN-NETWORK LOCATIONS

With so many in-network choices, VSP makes it easy to maximize your benefits Choase from our large doctor network including private practice
and ratail locations. Plus, you can shop eyewear online at Eyeconic® Log in to vsp.com to find an in-network doctor




Frequency

Exam Every 12 Monihs

Lenses Every 12 Months

Frame Every 24 Months

Contact Lenses Every 12 Monlhs

({Instead of lenses and frame)
Copays and Allowances

Total Copay 510
Frame Allowance $130
Contact Lens Allowance $130

Enhancements
and Supplemental Benefits

Scratch-Resistant Coating

Premium Progressive Lenses

Anti-Reflective Coaling

Photochromic Lenses, Tirts, and Dyes

Renewal

RATES Rate
Employee Only $20.06
Employee + Family $43.13

This Renewal Notice has been designed by VSP £ specifically for City ol Mewport, headquartered in VT Rales incluga all applicable taxes, health assessnient, and plattonn parlicipation fees known

15 of the date of the renewal

Ready to enhance your plan?
Contact Jennifer Carroli at jennifer.carroll@vsp.com or (B00) 216-6248 at least
60 days before your renewal date.

No action needed to continue offering the current plan to your employees.
Your current VSP plan automatically renews Jul 1, 2025 through Jun 30, 2027.



